OP \$40.00 2710780

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM750927

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
M&T Bank		08/12/2022	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GeoStructures, Inc.	
Street Address:	413 Browning Court	
City:	Purcellville	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20132	
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2710780	GEOSTRUCTURES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7032817459

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-281-7457

Email: dgropper@drglaw.net

Correspondent Name: Daniel Gropper
Address Line 1: 9908 Dale Ridge Ct.
Address Line 4: Vienna, VIRGINIA 22181

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel Gropper
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Gropper/
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2022

Total Attachments: 1

source=M&T Bank Release of Security Interest in Trademark (executed)(2771871.1)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007819 FRAME: 0363

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

August 12, 2022

WHEREAS, GeoStructures, Inc., a Virginia corporation ("Grantor") granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon a certain trademark and related rights to M&T Bank (the "Lender"), as set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 26, 2020 by and among the Lender, GeoConstructors and the other borrowers party thereto (the "Agreement") and that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark dated as of October 26, 2020 (the "Notice of Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Notice of Security Interest was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 26, 2020 at Reel 007085 and Frame 0334;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Lender release and reassign its interest in Trademark Registration No. 2710780, US Serial Number 76341835, described as "GEOSTRUCTURES", together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (the "Trademark");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Lender pursuant to the Agreement and Notice of Security Interest in the Tademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed effective as of the date first set forth above.

RECORDED: 08/24/2022

LENDER:

M&T Bank

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007819 FRAME: 0364